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MEETING OF THE WOU BOARD OF 

TRUSTEES MEETING NO. 69  

JUNE 3-4, 2025 

 
JUNE 3, 2025 

PUBLIC MEETING 3:00-5:00 PM 

WERNER UNIVERSITY CENTER | 
COLUMBIA ROOM 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

I. CALL-TO-MEETING / ROLL CALL 
Chair Angela Fasana called the meeting to order at 3:15 pm and asked 
Secretary Sorce to take roll.  
Trustees Present: Chair Angela Fasana, Vice Chair Kari Nelsestuen, Trustee 
Jerry Ambris, Trustee Gayle Evans, Trustee Hunter Hall, Trustee Paige 
Jackson, Trustee Rey Perez, Trustee Viviana Romero, Trustee Dana 
Schowalter, Trustee Schwarzler, Trustee Jim Vu 

 Trustees Excused: Trustee Juan Larios, Trustee Leah Mitchell  

II. CHAIR’S WELCOME 
Chair Fasana welcomed everyone to Western Oregon University's campus 
on a beautiful late-spring day and to her ancestral homelands of the 
Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde. Chair Fasana noted that this is the 
last board meeting of the academic year, and it’s a celebratory time full of 
end-of-year festivities.  
 

III. PRESIDENT’S WELCOME 
 
President Peters welcomed everyone to the last board meeting of the year on 
our campus, which is especially beautiful this time of year. He mentioned that 
it is an exciting time of year, with end-of-year events leading up to 
commencement —the most exciting day of the year, when we get to celebrate 
the achievements of our students with their friends and families.  
 
President Peters highlighted a few recent events, including the Academic 
Excellence Showcase, the Wolves Athletic Auction, which raised about 
$240,000 in one evening, and the graduate hooding ceremony. President 
Peters also highlighted that Teresa Alonso Leon will be the commencement 
speaker and that 773 graduates will walk, with just over a thousand students 
receiving their degrees.  

 
1) STUDENTS AT THE CENTER: Recognition of Distinguished Student 

Awards 

• Outstanding Graduating Seniors: Jaidah Garcia and Alexis 



 

 

Pacheco 

• Heart of WOU: Viviana Romero and Brittany Robles Jimenez 

• Distinguished Student Leaders: Morgan Pemberton and Brenda 
Rocio Martinez 

 

President Peters asked Cameron Mortensen, Executive Assistant to the 
Vice President of Student Affairs, Tina Fuchs, to introduce the 
Distinguished Student Awards. Ms. Mortensen gave a brief background 
of each of the awards, including: 
 

• Outstanding Graduating Senior Award – Students who have had 
an impact at Western, are positive role models for their peers, 
and have a range of campus leadership, co-curricular activities, 
academic achievements, community-based service, and 
volunteer experiences. These students are also invited to speak 
at commencement.  
 

• Heart of WOU Award (Formerly Klush Tum Tum Award) – 
Honors students who truly embody what it means to have a 
“heart for people”. This award recognizes not only outstanding 
involvement in academic standing, but also compassion, 
empathy, and community building.” 

 

• Distinguished Student Leader Award – celebrates students who 
have shown exemplary leadership through a variety of co-
curricular experiences, academic achievement, and sustained 
service to WOU.  

 

Ms. Mortensen then introduced the Award recipients and allowed them to 
share their experience at WOU and answer questions from the Board.  

 
IV. STAKEHOLDER UPDATES 

1) SHARED GOVERNANCE 

a. ASWOU | Brenda Rocio Martinez & Morgan Pemberton (incoming 
president)  

ASWOU’s report can be found in page 5 of the docket for review. Both 
outgoing President Brenda Rocio Martinez and Incoming President 
Morgan Pemberton had to leave before their report.  

b. Faculty Senate | Dr. Steve Scheck & Dr. Michael Baltzley 
(incoming president) 
 

Dr. Steve Scheck & Dr. Michael Baltzley both presented the 



 

 

Faculty Senate report, which can be found on page 17 of the 
docket for review. Dr. Scheck wanted to thank the Trustees for the 
opportunity to speak at the Board meetings over the last three 
years. Introduced Dr. Michael Baltzley, who is taking over the 
Faculty Senate President role.  

c. Staff Senate | Alexis Morrison & Rip Horsey (incoming president)  

Alexis Morrison and Rip Horsey presented the Staff Senate Report, 
which is available for review on page 18. Alexis Morrison gave an 
overview of her time as President of the Staff Senate, then introduced 
Rip Horsey from Campus Recreation, the incoming President of the 
Staff Senate.  

2) UNION 

a. SEIU | Jackson Stalley 

 

Jackson Stalley gave the report for WOU082. Thanked Dr. Landon-
Hayes for her service to the campus. Mr. Stalley expressed 
appreciation for Dr. Peters’ communication regarding the pathway 
to financial sustainability. Mr. Stalley emphasized that classified 
staff will continue to advocate on behalf of their members for jobs 
and positions, rather than allow the university to cut for financial 
sustainability. Expressed that the staff have some fear and distrust 
around the process. It will take time and effort to continue earning 
the staff's trust. Mr. Stalley voiced appreciation for the work of 
Human Resources Director Desiree Noah and her team. Their 
effort goes a long way toward helping earn back staff's trust.  He 
also expressed appreciation to Evan Sorce and everyone who 
worked and participated in the WOU advocacy day at the Capitol. 

 

b. WOUFT | Dr. Melanie Landon-Hayes & Dr. Ben Cote (incoming 
president) 

Dr. Melanie Landon-Hayes and Dr. Ben Cote provided the WOUFT 
update. Dr. Landon-Hayes expressed gratitude to the board for the 
opportunity to speak over the past four years. After serving as 
President of WOUFT for four years, she is stepping down and 
introducing Dr. Ben Cote, a faculty member in the mathematics 
department. Dr. Landon-Hayes then presented the new leadership 
on the WOUFT Board. Dr. Landon-Hayes mentioned the increase in 
faculty union advocacy, especially at the Capitol. 

 
V. RECESS 

Chair Fasana recessed the Board until Wednesday, June 4, 2025, at 10 am.  

  



 

 

 
JUNE 4, 2025 

10:00 AM – 3:00 PM  
WERNER UNIVERSITY CENTER | COLUMBIA ROOM 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 

 
I. CALL-TO-MEETING / ROLL CALL 

 
Chair Fasan calls the meeting to order at 10:00am and asked Secretary Sorce 
to take roll.  
 
Trustees who were present: Chair Angela Fasana, Vice Chair Kari Nelsestuen, 
Trustee Jerry Ambris, Trustee Gayle Evans, Trustee Hunter Hall, Trustee Paige 
Jackson, Trustee Viviana Romero, Trustee Dana Schowalter, Trustee Kate 
Schwarzler,  Trustee Jim Vu, Trustee Mark Zook 

 
II. CHAIR’S WELCOME 

 
III. CONSENT AGENDA (Appendix A) 

 
1) Meeting Minutes: 

a. April 22-23, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

 
2) FY25 Management Report (As of April 30, 2025) 

 
3) FY26 WOU Internal Audit Plan 

 
4) Board Statement on Committees (Revisions) 

 
Trustee Vu moved to approve the consent agenda as presented in the 
docket and Trustee Romero seconded the motion. There was no 
additional discussion.  
 
Roll Call: 
 

 Chair Angela Fasana  Aye 
 Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen Aye 
 Trustee Jerry Ambris  Abstain 
 Trustee Gayle Evans  Aye 
 Trustee Hunter Hall  Aye 
 Trustee Paige Jackson   Aye 
 Trustee Viviana Romero   Aye 
 Trustee Dana Schowalter  Aye 
 Trustee Kate Schwarzler Aye 
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 Trustee Jim Vu   Aye 
 Trustee Mark Zook  Aye 
 

  Motion passed 10-0-1 

 
IV. FIRST PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
No public comment was provided 

V. STAKEHOLDER UPDATES 

1) WOU FOUNDATION REPORT | Katie Wojke, Vice President for 
Advancement 

Vice President for Advancement Katie Wojke presented her report to the 
board, which is available on page 73 of Appendix B in the Docket for 
review.  

 Fundraising Progress: 

Vice President Wojke began her report by announcing that, as of May 
22nd, nearly $3.2 million had been raised this academic year, with a 
projection of $3.5 million by June 30. Overall, the Wolves Rising campaign 
total is at $18.3 million, and the Wolves Athletic Auction raised $225,000. 

 Major Recent Events: 

• First annual block party (300-500 attendees, high community 
engagement). 

• Forever Wolves Grad Party – The Communication class is working on 
the party. Alumni Director Raeann Salchenberg leads the effort. 

Departmental Activities:  

• Pre-audit work underway; reviewing 41 competitive grant applications 
(up from 34 last year). 

• Upcoming Smith Fine Arts Series Show – The Revelers on Saturday, 
June 7, 2025. Highest ticket sales of the year.  

• Planning for summer/ fall events: July 4th parade, Fiesta Mexicana, 
Football Hall of Fame, Homecoming, Golf Tournament, Tree Lighting 

 
2) LEGISLATIVE REPORT | Evan Sorce, Acting Executive 

Director for Government Relations 



 

 

 
Secretary Sorce presented the Legislative Report, which can be 
found on page 36 of Appendix B in the docket for review. 
Secretary Sorce highlighted a few items from his report for the 
Trustees. 
 
Economic Forecast: 
 
On May 14, 2025, the Oregon Office of Economic Analysis 
released its quarterly Economic and Revenue Forecast, the final 
one before the end of the 2025 Legislative Session, making it a 
critical report for budget-setting for the next biennium. The 
report showed: 

• For the first time since 2009, it showed flat growth.  

• GDP growth was revised down from 2% to 8%.  

• The probability of a recession increased to 25% 

• It was still highly likely that the kicker is going to kick 
(although the projected kicker was reduced to $1.64 b), 
making the budget situation more challenging.  

• It is important to note that Higher education funding 
remains below pre-2009 levels despite economic growth.  

 
Federal & State Legislative Context: 
 
Federal: 
The federal “Big Beautiful Bill Act” threatens cuts to Pell Grants, 
work-study, TRIO, and may require universities to guarantee 
certain student loans.  
 
State: 
At the State Level, the Joint Education Committee of the Oregon 
Legislature has proposed funding the Public University Support 
Fund at $1.068 billion, down from our baseline ask of $1.1 
billion. Additionally, the committee has proposed financing the 
Oregon Opportunity Grant at $276 million, rather than the $358 
million the universities requested. Lastly, the budget note for the 
current service level re-examination is due next February, and 
the universities are concerned about its scope and 
effectiveness. As far as capital projects funding, our proposed 
data center is priority number four and will likely receive funding; 
however, the proposed performing arts center renovations were 
scored priority number seven and will likely not be funded.  
 
Advocacy Day: 
First standalone WOU advocacy day: 76 participants (28 
students, 7 faculty, 25 staff, 10 administrators, three 



 

 

trustees/foundation members, three alumni). 52 legislative 
meetings; positive student empowerment and engagement.  
 
Trustee VU asked about the state’s “kicker” policy, which started 
a longer conversation about budgeting priorities and political 
priorities. Secretary Sorce emphasized the importance of 
relationship-building, campus visits by legislators, and specific 
advocacy for regional universities.  
 

 
VI. PRESIDENT’S REPORT | President Jesse Peters 

(Senior Leadership Council Reports in Appendix B) 

 

President Peters delivered his report, which is available on page 23 of the 
docket for review. Highlights from his report: 

 

Campus Highlights: 

• Numerous celebratory events: Academic Excellence Showcase, 
faculty/staff recognition, Wolf Awards, athletic auction (largest in 
years), Forever Wolves grad party, MSSP grad dinner. Teresa Alonso 
Leon (WOU alum, former legislator, immigrant, and first-generation 
grad) will serve as the commencement speaker.  

 

Institutional Achievements: 

• Has officially achieved Hispanic-Serving Institution (HSI) status, 
making WOU the first four-year institution in the state of Oregon to do 
so. This gives us opportunities to partner with Chemeketa Community 
College, another HSI.  

• Pastega Awards for teaching, research, service, and staff excellence 
were just recognized.  

o Excellence in Teaching: Dr. Amy Dawson, Assistant Professor 
of Biology, and Dr. Mike LeMaster, Professor of Biology, are 
recognized for their exceptional teaching and student 
engagement. 

o Excellence in Research: Dr. Jaime Marroquín, Professor of 
Spanish, is acknowledged for significant scholarly contributions. 

o Excellence in Service: Camila Gabaldón, Systems & 
Collection Development Librarian and Library Professor, 
honored for outstanding service to the university. 

o Staff Excellence: Cara Groshong, Operations and Finance 
Director for the WOU Foundation, was recognized for 
exceptional staff performance. 
 

• Cesar Chavez Leadership Conference: 954 participants, 749 students 
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from 47 schools.  

 

Strategic and Operational Updates: 

• Wolves Rising Campaign is ahead of schedule: 123% of scholarship 
goal, 87% of student success, athletics goal is lagging.  

• Athletics: Ongoing ROI analysis; an Athletics advisory committee  

• Budgeting: New VPFA Kwabena is implementing improved, 
transparent budget practices. 

• Student Affairs: Over 320 student-led events: strong engagement and 
support systems.  

• New Deans: Randy Storch (Liberal Arts & Sciences), Teresa Hickey 
(College of Education), both start June 30. 

 

Student Support: 

• Ongoing efforts to support immigrant and refugee students 

• The Bias Response Team is functioning in partnership with existing 
procedures.  

 

Community Engagement: 

• Increased outreach to alumni and potential donors through events and 
regional visits. Emphasis on telling WOU’s unique story and leveraging 
alumni pride.  

 
VII. BREAK 

 
X. LUNCH / SHOWCASE PRESENTATION: Building Enrollment 

Stability: Recruitment, Retention, and Student Success | Joy Brown, 

Admissions, Jen Koshnick, Student Success & Advising, Paige 

Jackson, Enrollment Management & Student Success p. 38 

 

Director of Admissions Joy Brown, Director of Student Success & 

Advising Jen Koshnick, and Director of Enrollment Management and 

Student Success Paige Jackson presented their report, available on 

page 38 of the docket.  

 

Context and Challenges 

• Statewide Decline: Oregon high school graduates projected 

to decline 19% by 2041 

• Highly Competitive Market: 71 + post-secondary institutions 

compete for a shrinking pool.  

• Enrollment Trends: WOU’s enrollment has been trending 



 

 

down since 2011. 

 

 Strategic Response 

 

 Long-Term Outcomes: 

• Foster a culture of continuous improvement (e.g., evidence-

based practice, data-driven decisions).  

• Build capacity to adapt to student needs and maximize impact 

• Streamline the student-centered process to minimize friction.  

 

Short-Term Actions: 

• Financial aid allocation strategy to better support recruitment 

and retention.  

• Enhanced conditional admission process with targeted 

support plans.  

• Shared professional development and cross-departmental 

alignment (admissions, advising, marketing).  

  

 Progress & Early Indicators 

• Fall 2025 Recruitment: 

o Applications up 25% (Common App implementation).  

o On track to meet/exceed 1,053 new student goal; 95% 

of first-year goal, 75% of transfer goal.  

o Transfers apply later; numbers expected to rise over 

the summer. 

o Refined search strategy prioritizing Oregon and select 

states 

XI. FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE (FAC) 
 

1) Committee Chair Report | Trustee Gayle Evans 
 
Trustee Evans gave the Finance and Administration Committee update. 
The committee met on May 21st and reviewed the management report, the 
budget dashboard, cash flow, technology updates, and budget advisory 
committee updates. 
 

2) Committee Recommendations for Board Discussion/Action 

a. FY2026 Preliminary Budget  
 
Trustee Evans transitioned to the FY2026 Preliminary Budget presentation, 



 

 

available on page 52 for review. She asked Vice President for Finance and 
Administration Kwabena Boakye and Budget Director Camarie Moreno to 
present the budget.  
 
Preliminary FY 26 Budget Highlights: 

• The budget was built on the assumption of a 0.4% enrollment decline. It 
is understood that the tuition increase approved by the Board at the 
April board meeting will help offset some of the revenue loss from the 
slight enrollment decline.  

• State appropriation up $1.2 million, but overall, still below the growth of 
expenses.  

• Major cost drivers in our budget:  
o Increased labor costs: the faculty received a 6% increase, 

classified staff received a 10% increase, and unclassified staff 
received a 3% COLA. 

o OPE benefits include increased health insurance costs (12.5%) 
and an increased retirement benefits rate (3%) 

• The University reduced expenses by $1.7 million. 

• Projected recurring deficit: $3.4 million (improved by $100,000 from 
prior year); total deficit $3.7 million 

• Ending fund balance projected at 12% within the board policy of 5-15%.  
 

Trustee Evans moved that the Western Oregon University Board of Trustees 
approve the 2026 preliminary budget as presented. Trustee Schwarzler 
seconded the motion. There was no additional discussion.  
 
Roll Call: 

 Chair Angela Fasana  Aye 
 Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen Aye 
 Trustee Jerry Ambris  Aye 
 Trustee Gayle Evans  Aye 
 Trustee Hunter Hall  Aye 
 Trustee Paige Jackson   Aye 
 Trustee Viviana Romero   Aye 
 Trustee Dana Schowalter  Aye 
 Trustee Kate Schwarzler Aye 
 Trustee Jim Vu   Aye 
 Trustee Mark Zook  Aye 

 
Motion passed 11-0-0 

 
b. Committee Charter Updates  

 
Trustee Evans asked Secretary Sorce to present the highlights of the changes to 
the Finance and Administration Committee Charter. Secretary Sorce walked 
through the changes that were made in collaboration with Vice President for 



 

 

Finance and Administration Boakye and General Counsel Ashford. There were 
some language changes to clarify the committee's role in guiding the university's 
financial sustainability. Changes were also made to the oversight area with some 
procurement and risk management moving to the EGTC Charter and calling out 
oversight of financial service policies in the FAC Charter.  
 
Trustee Evans moved that the Western Oregon University Board of Trustees 
approve the Finance and Administration Charter as written in the docket. Trustee 
Schwarzler seconded the motion. There was no additional discussion.  
 
 Roll Call: 

 Chair Angela Fasana  Aye 
 Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen Aye 
 Trustee Jerry Ambris  Aye 
 Trustee Gayle Evans  Aye 
 Trustee Hunter Hall  Aye 
 Trustee Paige Jackson   Aye 
 Trustee Viviana Romero   Aye 
 Trustee Dana Schowalter  Aye 
 Trustee Kate Schwarzler Aye 
 Trustee Jim Vu   Aye 
 Trustee Mark Zook  Aye 

 
Motion passed 11-0-0  

 
XII. ACADEMIC, STUDENT & ATHLETIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE (ASAAC) 

1) Committee Chair Report | Trustee Kari Nelsestuen 

Vice Chair Nelsestuen gave the ASAAC update from the May 20 Board 
Meeting. At that meeting, they spent much of it learning about the different 
awards and celebrations in Student Affairs, as well as how we are 
supporting our graduating seniors in their transition from graduation to the 
workforce.  

 
2) Committee Recommendations for Board Discussion/Action 

 
a. Committee Charter Updates 
 
Vice Chair Nelsestuen gave the overview of the ASAAC Committee 
Charter update, which can be found on page 86 for review. The big 
changes were adding athletics into the charter and including Executive 
Director Lydums’ role into the charter as staff who are liaisons to the 
committee.  
 
Vice Chair Nelsestuen moves that the Western Oregon University 



 

 

Board of Trustees approve the Academic, Student & Athletic Affairs 
Committee Charter as written in the docket. Trustee Vu seconded the 
motion. There was no additional discussion 
 

 Roll Call: 
 Chair Angela Fasana  Aye 
 Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen Aye 
 Trustee Jerry Ambris  Aye 
 Trustee Gayle Evans  Aye 
 Trustee Hunter Hall  Aye 
 Trustee Paige Jackson   Aye 
 Trustee Viviana Romero   Aye 
 Trustee Dana Schowalter  Aye 
 Trustee Kate Schwarzler Aye 
 Trustee Jim Vu   Aye 
 Trustee Mark Zook  Aye 

 
Motion passes 11-0-0 

 
XIII. DIVERSITY, EQUITY, INCLUSION & ACCESSIBILITY COMMITTEE 

(DEIAC) 

 
1) Committee Chair Report | Trustee Jerry Ambris 
 
Chair Ambris asked the Executive Director of the Office of Diversity, Equity, 
and Inclusion, Dominique Vargas, to provide an update on the previous 
DEIAC meeting, held on May 22nd. Highlights included 
 

• Cesar Chavez Leadership Conference returned in full for the first time 
since the pandemic. Over 750 students from high schools around the 
state attended. There were 28 different presentations, and we 
successfully engaged several philanthropic foundations to help fund 
the program.  
 

• Freedom Center Reimagination: Shifting to a student government-
registered, multicultural affinity organization space. The space will 
have collaborative leadership from multiple clubs on campus, as well 
as equitable resource distribution.  
 

• Equity Assessment: A committee has been formed and is aligning the 
action plan with the strategic plan and climate survey; it will have 
recommendations that will be finalized by Senior Leadership and 
presented to the board for the November 2025 Board Meeting. 
 

 
2) Committee Recommendations for Board Discussion/Action 



 

 

 
a. None 

XIV. EXECUTIVE, GOVERNANCE & TRUSTEESHIP COMMITTEE (EGTC) 
 

1) Committee Chair Report | Chair Angela Fasana 
 
Chair Fasana gave the Executive Governance and Trusteeship Committee 
update. The committee met on May 29th  
 

• Approved  the FY 26 Internal Audit Plan (was part of the consent 
agenda) 
 

• Received a report from Secretary Sorce on a number of items, most 
importantly, the schedule of the board and subcommittee meeting 
times. The big change was trying to move many subcommittee 
meetings from 1pm to 3pm. Asked for feedback.  
 

• The deadline for submitting applications for open trustee seats is 
July 7, with consideration in September. 
 

• Planning the Board Retreat in September for Goal Setting for the 
next academic year.  
 

• Made changes to the Board Statement on Committees (was part of 
the consent agenda) as well as the Committee Charter.  
 

• The committee also voted to forward the nomination of Trustee 
Kari Nelsestuen to continue serving as the Vice-Chair of the 
Western Oregon University Board of Trustees  
 

 
2) Committee Recommendations for Board Discussion/Action 

a. Election of Vice Chair  

Chair Fasana gave a brief background on the process by which the board 
nominates and elects its leadership. There is a bit of narrative on page 93 
of the docket for review. The Board Chair and Vice Chair are elected on 
consecutive years. Last year, Chair Fasana was elected to serve as the 
Chair, and this year, the Vice-Chair position is up for consideration. 
Although the EGTC nominated Trustee Kari Nelsestuen to continue 
serving, the process provides an opportunity for other nominations. No 
additional nominations were brought forward.  

Trustee Vu moves that the Western Oregon University Board of Trustees 



 

 

Elect Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen to continue to serve as Vice-Chair of the 
Western Oregon University Board of Trustees through June 30, 2027. 
Trustee Romero seconded the motion. There was no additional 
discussion.  

Roll Call: 
 Chair Angela Fasana  Aye 
 Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen Aye 
 Trustee Jerry Ambris  Aye 
 Trustee Gayle Evans  Aye 
 Trustee Hunter Hall  Aye 
 Trustee Paige Jackson   Aye 
 Trustee Viviana Romero   Aye 
 Trustee Dana Schowalter  Aye 
 Trustee Kate Schwarzler Aye 
 Trustee Jim Vu   Aye 
 Trustee Mark Zook  Aye 
 
Motion passes 11-0-0 

b. Committee Charter Updates  

Chair Fasana then transitioned to the Executive, Governance, and 
Trusteeship Committee Committee Charter update, which can be found on 
page 94 of the docket for review. Chair Fasana asked Secretary Sorce to 
walk through the changes. Secretary Sorce highlighted that this work was 
completed in collaboration with General Counsel Ashford and thanked him 
for his assistance. There were a number of housekeeping changes, such 
as moving the board statement responsibility higher in the charter, 
clarifying the committee's role regarding litigation, legal services, and risk 
management, and adding procurement and contract language previously 
in the FAC committee charter. Lastly, clarified that the Board Secretary, 
the General Counsel, and the University Board President are all liaisons to 
the committee.  

Trustee Vu moved to approve the committee charter as written in the 
docket. Trustee Romero seconded the motion. There was no additional 
discussion.  
 

 Roll Call: 
 Chair Angela Fasana  Aye 
 Vice-Chair Kari Nelsestuen Aye 
 Trustee Jerry Ambris  Aye 
 Trustee Gayle Evans  Aye 
 Trustee Hunter Hall  Aye 
 Trustee Paige Jackson   Aye 



 

 

 Trustee Viviana Romero   Aye 
 Trustee Dana Schowalter  Aye 
 Trustee Kate Schwarzler Aye 
 Trustee Jim Vu   Aye 
 Trustee Mark Zook  Aye 
 

Motion passes 11-0-0 

 

 
XV. SECOND PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
No public comment was provided 

XVI. ANNOUNCEMENTS/COMMENTS 
Chair Fasana took a moment to honor our two outgoing student trustees, who 
were both graduating.  

• Trustee Hunter Hall – Trustee Hall was the inaugural graduate student 
trustee and served on the Academic Student and Athletic Affairs 
Committee.  

• Trustee Viviana Romero – Served as the Undergraduate Student 
Trustee, served on the Diversity, Equity, Inclusion, and Accessibility 
Committee.  

 Both Trustees were recognized for advocacy, positive energy, and desire to 
serve our campus community. Both Trustee Hall and Trustee Romero were 
presented with graduation cords and a blanket in appreciation of their service 
to the University.  

 
XVII. ADJOURNMENT: 

 
Before Chair Fasana adjourned the public meeting, she stated the Board 
would enter executive session for the President’s Evaluation. She asked 
staff, Evan Sorce, LouAnn Vickers, Nathan Sauer, Craig Ashford, and 
Desiree Noah to attend the active session. She announced that no decision 
will be made and that the public meeting will therefore be adjourned. At 2:28 
pm.  
 

XVIII. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
The Board of Trustees met in executive session Pursuant to ORS 
192.660(2)(i) (to consider information or records that are exempt by law from 
public inspection). The session was closed to members of the public.  

1) President’s Performance Review 



Western Oregon University
P3 YTD Actual to Actual Variance
(Unaudited, non-GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

P3 FY25
P3 FY25 Realization/ P3 FY26 P3 FY26 %
Actuals Burn Rate % Actuals of Budget Actuals % Note

Education & General Fund
Revenues

Tuition 13,309 13,692 383
Online Course Fees 1,319 1,166 (153)
Other Fees 715 678 (38)
Less: Fee Remissions (1,457) (1,897) (440)

Net Student Fees & Tuition 13,886 42.31% 13,639 41.48% (247) -0.83%
Government Resources & Allocations 12,552 35.99% 12,697 36.27% 145 0.28%
Gift Grants and Contracts 453 20.84% 474 24.96% 21 4.12%
Other Revenue 697 21.72% 787 24.21% 89 2.49%
Total Revenues 27,589 37.75% 27,597 37.78% 8 0.03%

Expenses
Personnel 9,512 15.94% 9,991 16.29% (479) 0.35%
Service & Supplies 2,687 33.25% 3,190 30.90% (503) -2.35%
Total Expenses 12,199 18.00% 13,181 18.39% (982) 0.39%

Net Revenues less Expenses 15,390 14,416 (974)

Variance

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2026
As of September 30, 2025



Western Oregon University
P3 YTD Actual to Actual Variance
(Unaudited, non-GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

P3 FY25
P3 FY25 Realization/ P3 FY26 P3 FY26 %
Actuals Burn Rate % Actuals of Budget Actuals % Note

Variance

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2026
As of September 30, 2025

Auxiliary Enterprises Funds
Revenues

Enrollment Fees 2,252 38.06% 2,213 38.65% (39) 0.59%
Sales and Services 1,229 9.89% 4,423 36.92% 3,194 27.03%

FY25 excludes ~$3.4M of room & board income; 
FY26 excludes ~$500K of conference sales.

Other Revenue 506 18.04% 865 29.47% 358 11.43%
$240K increase due to conference internal sale 
timing difference.

Total Revenues 3,987 18.85% 7,500 36.34% 3,513 17.49%

Expenses
Personnel 2,566 21.99% 2,996 23.24% (430) 1.25%
Service & Supplies 2,977 22.58% 3,412 28.81% (434) 6.23% $240K increase due to conference internal sale 

timing difference.
Total Expenses 5,543 22.30% 6,407 25.91% (865) 3.60%

Net Revenues less Expenses (1,555) 1,093 2,648

Designated Operations, Service Departments, Clearing Funds
Revenues

Enrollment Fees (3) -7.80% (3) -6.87% (0) 0.93%
Sales and Services 25 17.64% 13 10.48% (12) -7.16%
Other Revenue 177 8.39% 288 14.00% 112 5.62% $169K clearing fund timing difference.
Total Revenues 199 8.70% 298 13.36% 99 4.66%

Expenses
Personnel 225 38.64% 215 19.48% 11 -19.17%
Service & Supplies 360 32.71% 545 48.28% (185) 15.57%
Total Expenses 585 34.77% 760 34.04% (174) -0.72%

Net Revenues less Expenses (386) (461) (75)



Western Oregon University
FY26 Projected Year-End
(Unaudited, non-GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

Variance FY26
FY25 Year-End FY26 Projected FY26 Proposed Projected Year-End

Actuals Year-End Adjusted Budget to Budget Note
Education & General Fund

Student Fees & Tuition (net of remissions) 32,822 32,884 32,884 -                                
Government Resources & Allocations 34,877 35,007 35,007 -                                
Gift Grants and Contracts 2,176 1,900 1,900 -                                
Other Revenue 3,210 3,250 3,250 -                                
Total Revenues 73,085 73,040 73,040 -                                

Personnel 59,675 61,346 61,346 -                                
Service & Supplies 8,081 10,324 10,324 -                                
Total Expenses 67,756 71,671 71,671 -                                
Net Transfers 7,276 5,501 5,501 -                                
Total Expenses and Transfers 75,032 77,172 77,172 -                                

Net Revenues less Expenses (1,947) (4,132) (4,132) -                                

Fund Balance at the Beginning of the Year 13,754 13,590
Additions/Deductions to Fund Balance 1,783 -                        
Fund Balance at the End of the Year 13,590 9,458

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Revenues 18.60% 12.95%

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2026
As of September 30, 2025



Western Oregon University
FY26 Projected Year-End
(Unaudited, non-GAAP, for management purposes only)
(in thousands)

Variance FY26
FY25 Year-End FY26 Projected FY26 Proposed Projected Year-End

Actuals Year-End Adjusted Budget to Budget Note

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2026
As of September 30, 2025

Auxiliary Enterprises Funds
Enrollment Fees 5,916 5,725 5,725 -                                
Sales and Services 12,429 11,979 11,979 -                                
Other Revenue 2,807 2,934 2,934 -                                
Total Revenues 21,152 20,638 20,638 -                                

Personnel 11,667 12,893 12,893 -                                
Service & Supplies 13,183 11,840 11,840 -                                
Total Expenses 24,851 24,733 24,733 -                                
Net Transfers (5,986) (3,606) (3,606) -                                
Total Expenses and Transfers 18,865 21,126 21,126 -                                

Net Revenues less Expenses 2,287 (488) (488) -                                
Additions/Deductions to Fund Balance (1,366) (1,886)
Fund Balance at the Beginning of the Year 7,082 8,003
Fund Balance at the End of the Year 8,003 5,628

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Revenues 37.84% 27.27%

Designated Operations, Service Departments, Clearing Funds
Enrollment Fees 38 48 48 -                                
Sales and Services 144 124 124 -                                
Other Revenue 2,106 2,059 2,059 -                                
Total Revenues 2,287 2,231 2,231 -                                

Personnel 583 1,103 1,103 -                                
Service & Supplies 1,100 1,128 1,128 -                                
Total Expenses 1,683 2,231 2,231 -                                
Net Transfers 74 -                        -                          -                                
Total Expenses and Transfers 1,757 2,231 2,231 -                                

Net Revenues less Expenses 531 -                        -                          -                                
Additions/Deductions to Fund Balance (249) (179)
Fund Balance at the Beginning of the Year 2,692 2,974
Fund Balance at the End of the Year 2,974 2,795

Fund Balance as a Percentage of Revenues 130.03% 125.29%



Western Oregon University
Transfers Schedule - Projected FY26
(Unaudited, non-GAAP, for management purposes only)

Des Ops - 
Serv Dept. Plant fund Other Total

Transfers In E&G (a) (f)
Actual 15,060       -             15,060       

Upcoming 45,180       4,089         49,269       
Transfers Out E&G (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Actual -             -          2,414      -             -             2,414         
Upcoming 5,385,895  150,000  -          29,752       -             5,565,647  

Transfers In AUX (b) (c) (d) (g) (h)
Actual -              -          2,414      -             -             2,414         

Upcoming 5,385,895    150,000  -          -             -             5,535,895  
Transfers Out AUX (a) (g) (h)

Actual 15,060         639,049     -             654,109     
Upcoming 45,180         -             2,289,492  2,334,672  

Transfers In DO, SD
Actual -             

Upcoming -             
Transfers Out DO, SD

Actual -             
Upcoming -             

Type Description
(a) Parking support of public safety
(b) Athletic operations support
(c)  Child Development Center support
(d)  Destination Western support for SHCC staff
(e)  Small-Scale Energy Loan Program debt service
(f) Miscellaneous (endowment matches, cost shares, etc.)
(g) Auxiliary transfers to/from building/equipment reserves
(h) Misc. auxiliary transfers, including debt payments for Housing and Recreation Center Building Fee
(i) Misc. designated operations and service departments transfers

E&G Auxiliary



Finance & Administration Committee (FAC), November 4, 2025 

FY26 Management Report 

 

FY2025 Year-End Update: 

Education & General (E&G) Fund: 

Revenues: 

Revenues totaled $73.085M, $63K less than the FY25 Adjusted Budget revenue total of 
$73.148M. Net student fees & tuition totaled $32.822M, $136K more than the FY25 
Adjusted Budget, with the difference primarily due to graduate tuition coming in above 
budget due to better than anticipated attrition, and offset by fee remissions coming in 
$195K over budget ($5.195M compared to the budgeted $5M). Government resources 
& allocations totaled $34.877M, $84K less than budgeted due to the true-up of 
Engineering Technology Sustainability Funds (ETSF). Gifts grants and contracts reflect 
the greatest change from the April 30, 2025 Projected Management report, totaling 
$2.176M, $424K less than budgeted as a result of decreased grant indirect activity. 
Other revenue totals $3.210M, $310K more than the adjusted budget, primarily due to 
increased interest income.  

Expenses & Net Transfers: 

Expenses and transfers totaled $75.032M, $2.724M under the FY25 Adjusted budget of 
$77.756M. Personnel totaled $59.675M, $785K under budget as a result of campus 
efforts and staff salary savings being held centrally ($785K under budget is in addition 
to the $2.442M of salary savings included in the budget). Services & supplies totaled 
$8.081M, $3.618M under budget. The following factors contributed to these savings, in 
addition to campus-wide efforts to minimize spending and save wherever possible: 

• $380K related to Sustainability funds. The FY25 Adjusted Budget included a 
placeholder one-time S&S budget of $500K for Sustainability Funds rollover, but 
only $202K of the $1.028M of Sustainability funds received in FY24 had gone 
unspent and needed rolled over. All the remaining $202K was spent in FY25, 
~$120K of S&S, and ~$82K of personnel. 

• $332K related to additions to the FY25 Adjusted Budget that the President did 
not release to be spent: $100K of one-time S&S for the Advancement campaign, 
$47K of DEI S&S for Title IX/HSI, $10K for Dean of Students S&S, $25K of S&S 
to expand Willamette Promise, and $150K of S&S for longevity for Canvas and 
other LMS tools.  

• $260K of S&S savings in Occupational Therapy (FY25 Adjusted Budget totaled 
$395K) due to utilizing other funding sources and savings on equipment needed.  



• $215K related to course fees. The FY25 Adjusted Budget incorporated $400K of 
S&S for course fee expenditures, but only ~$185K of S&S was spent (with an 
additional ~$125K being spent on personnel). 

• $516K related to indirect expenditures. The FY25 Adjusted Budget incorporated 
$780K of S&S for indirect expenditures, but only $264K was spent (with an 
additional $108K being spent on personnel). 

• $775K reclassification of SBITA expenses to transfers out.  

Net transfers totaled $7.276M, $1.678M more than budgeted, primarily due to 
transferring $914K more to athletics than budgeted and reclassification of S&S 
expenses related to SBITA to transfers out ($775K). 

Net Revenues less Expenses: 

Net revenues and expenses totaled a deficit of $1.947M, which is $2.662M better than 
the Adjusted Budget deficit of $4.608M. Additionally, with the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) change in compensated absences reporting, we are no longer 
reporting compensated absence liability at the detailed fund level, this results in 
$1.783M being added back to E&G fund balance (not a cash transaction, no impact to 
the overall university, just a change in the reporting). This results in a FY25 Ending 
Fund balance of $13.590M, 18.60% of revenues.  

 

Period 3 YTD Actual to Actual Variance: 

This report provides three months of actual revenue and expense activity (as of 
September 30, 2025) as compared to the same period in prior fiscal year.  

Education & General Fund: 

Revenues: 

Tuition revenues are $383K more than the prior year. The difference is due to a 
combination of tuition increases (~5% across all categories) and enrollment changes 
(down 2.8% UG and down 6.8% GR, for an overall FTE decrease of 3.2% in Fall 2025 
respective to the same term prior year). Online course fee revenue is a decrease of 
$153K due to a combination of the enrollment decline as well as decreased online 
course offerings. Fee remissions are an increase of $440K. Altogether, net tuition and 
fees for Period 3 being $247K less than the prior year.  

Government resources & allocations have increased by $145K. For the 2025-27 
biennium, the state funded the Public University Support Fund (PUSF) at $1.069B. 49% 
of PUSF will be distributed in year 1 (FY26) and allocated among the public universities 
according to the Student Success and Completion Model (SSCM). The $12.697M 
received so far reflects the first quarter distribution (36% of the total for FY26, but not 
yet trued up for the rolling three-year average data). 



Gift grants and contracts revenue has increased by $21K from prior year. Other 
revenues have increased by $89K from the prior year. 

Overall, total revenues are $27.597M, $8K more than the prior year.  

Expenses: 

Personnel expenses are $479K more than the prior period and reflect variations in 
faculty/staff from the prior year. Faculty salaries reflect an ~6.06% COLA (varies by 
individual). Unclassified staff are set to receive a 3% COLA effective November 1, 2025. 
Classified staff received a 2% COLA effective November 1, 2024, 3.5% effective June 
1, 2025, and are set to receive an additional 3% effective November 1, 2025, as well as 
individual step increases. The health benefit component of Other Payroll Expenses 
(OPE) has also increased from prior year by 12.5% (from $1,600/month per eligible 
individual to $1,800/month). 

Services and supplies expenses are $503K more than the prior year. Major 
contributions to this variance include an increase in spending of $229K in Admissions 
(primarily due to a timing difference with EAB, last year the contract was expanded in 
December, this year the full amount for the year was paid in July), a $215K decline in 
Janitorial internal sales reimbursement (in FY25 Facilities paid the personnel cost of day 
custodians and were reimbursed via internal sale by Housing, in FY26 Housing is 
paying the personnel cost of day custodians directly, so no internal sale reimbursement 
is necessary), and $107K increase in New Student and Family Programs (primarily due 
to NSFP paying for the room and board for Destination Western participants, whereas in 
prior year that was covered by the last of their grant funding). 

Overall, total expenses are $13.181M, $982K more than the prior year.  

Net Revenues less Expenses: 

Net revenues less expenses have decreased by $974K compared to prior year. 

 

Auxiliary Enterprises: 

Auxiliary Enterprises is comprised of Athletics, University Housing, Campus Dining, 
Parking, Bookstore, Student Health & Counseling Center (SHCC), Child Development 
Center (CDC), Incidental Fee, and other minor operations. 

Revenues: 

Enrollment Fees have decreased by $39K. In the past, auxiliary enrollment fees have 
included campus recreation building fee revenue ($42 per term for Monmouth campus 
students, resulting in ~$116K of revenue in FY25 P3; ~$335K total in FY25; ~$112K in 
FY26 P3). As part of the Banner optimization process, with there being a dedicated 
resource for a specific debt, the revenue (and associated debt payment) have been 
moved out from auxiliary and to a debt service fund. Accounting for the change, 



enrollment fees have effectively increased by $84K. Although enrollment has declined 
~3.2% from Fall 2024 to Fall 2025, the decrease is offset by increases in the health 
service fee from $175 to $183 per term (or for students not enrolled on the Monmouth 
campus, $130 to $136), and incidental fee from $415 to $435 per term (or $210 to $220 
for students not enrolled on the Monmouth campus). As a result, health service fee 
revenue is up $22K and incidental fee revenue is up $51K from the prior period.  

Sales and Services are up $3.194M from the prior year. Historically, when room and 
board were assessed the revenue went to an unearned income (liability) account, and 
then on a monthly basis was distributed to housing/dining. Effective Spring 2025, room 
and board revenues immediately deposit to the respective housing/dining revenue 
account. While this causes a timing discrepancy when comparing this year to last, going 
forward it will make the accounting process more efficient (and align with how 
tuition/fees work for the education & general fund). FY25 P3 actuals excluded ~$3.4M of 
room & board (that were recorded as an unearned revenue at the time). Additionally, 
FY25 P3 actuals include ~$500K more of conference sales, which are expected for 
FY26 that have not yet been recorded in Banner. So accounting for these timing 
differences, sales and services are effectively up $300K. This increase is primarily in 
Housing & Dining and is due to a combination of more students living on campus (981 
Fall 2025 compared to 917 Fall 2024), and increased revenue from rate increases (3-
5% for Housing, 2.5% for Dining).  

Other Revenue increased by $358K, primarily in Housing/Dining due to a timing 
difference and ~$240K of internal sales from conference activity being recognized 
earlier (included in P3 for FY26, and not until P4 in FY25). Altogether, auxiliary revenue 
totals $7.500M and has increased $3.513M from the prior year. Accounting for the 
change in revenue recognition and conference external and internal sales timing 
differences, auxiliary revenues have effectively increased by $373K. 

Expenses: 

Personnel expenses are $430K more than the prior year, primarily due to the rising 
salary and benefit costs described above. Service & Supplies are $434K more than the 
prior year, primarily in Athletics ($468K). Although $240K of that is the expense side to 
the conference services internal sales being recognized earlier, making it an effective 
$248K increase in Athletic S&S spending. Altogether, auxiliary expenses total $6.407M, 
an increase of $865K from the prior year, or accounting for the timing difference, a 
$625K increase from prior year. 

Net Revenues less Expenses: 

Net revenues less expenses total $1.093M and have increased by $2.648M compared 
to prior year. Accounting for the timing differences described, net revenues less 
expenses have effectively decreased by $252K from prior year. 

 



Designated Operations, Service Departments, Clearing Funds: 

Designated Operations, Service Departments, and Clearing Funds is comprised 
primarily of Telecommunications and Oregon Council of Presidents. The Clearing Fund 
is cleared on a quarterly basis.  

Enrollment Fee and Sales and Services Revenues are comparable to prior year. Other 
Revenue is up $112K, however FY25 P3 actuals include a -$169K clearing fund 
balance. Accounting for this, other revenues are effectively down $57K.  

Personnel Expenses are comparable to prior year. Service & Supplies expenses are up 
$185K, with $40K of the increase in Oregon Council of Presidents, and $135K in 
Telecommunications. 

 

FY26 Projected Year-End: 

This report provides year-end projections. With three months of actuals, our projection 
for the year matches our Proposed FY26 Adjusted Budget. 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the Western Oregon University Finance and Administration 
Committee accept the FY26 Projected Year-End Report and the overall Management 
Report as of September 30, 2025. 
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